

Docket No. 09-16370

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JASON CAMPBELL and SARAH SOBEK, *et al.*, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP, Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of California
The Honorable Lawrence Karlton
No. 06 CV-02376-LKK-GGH

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

NORMAN C. HILE
JULIE A. TOTTEN
DAVID A. PRAHL
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 3000
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 447-9200

DANIEL J. THOMASCH
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
666 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10103
(212) 506-5000

LYNNE C. HERMLE
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
1000 Marsh Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 614-7400

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT THAT ACCOUNTANTS CAN ONLY QUALIFY FOR THE PROFESSIONAL EXEMPTION UNDER SUBSECTION (a) IS UNSUPPORTABLE	3
A. Unlicensed Accountants Are Eligible For The Professional Exemption Under Subsection (b)	3
B. The Wage Order’s “Drafting History” Cannot And Does Not Alter The Professional Exemption’s Clear Language and Structure	11
1. The Plain Words Of The Professional Exemption Preclude Resort To Drafting History	11
2. Plaintiffs’ Rendition Of The Drafting History Of Wage Order 4-2001 Is Inaccurate	12
a. Plaintiffs Improperly Rely On Pre-1989 Documents That Have No Relevance To The Professional Exemption	14
b. The Drafting History On Which Plaintiffs Rely Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Inferences.....	16
C. Rules of Statutory Construction Cannot Alter The Professional Exemption’s Clear Language And Structure	19
II. PWC IS ENTITLED TO SHOW THAT ITS ATTEST ASSOCIATES SATISFY THE “GENERAL SUPERVISION” REQUIREMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE EXEMPTION	21
A. Plaintiffs Did Not Place Subsection (d) Of The Administrative Exemption At Issue In Their Motion For Summary Adjudication	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Plaintiffs’ Evidence And Arguments Are Insufficient To Support The District Court’s Summary Adjudication Regarding The “General Supervision” Requirement Of Subsection (d).....	24
1. Rules Governing The Field Of Accounting Do Not Require Unlicensed Accountants To Work Under More Than “Only General Supervision”	24
2. Plaintiffs’ Self-Serving Declarations And Proffered Exhibits Do Not Establish That There Are No Genuine Issues Of Material Fact	25
3. The Exemption Status Of Attest Associates Is Unrelated To PwC’s Response To Financial Scandals	26
III. THE IMPACT OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER IS NOT LIMITED TO THE PROFESSION OF ACCOUNTING	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 32.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	22
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	24
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981).....	7
<i>Hourani v. United States</i> , 239 F. App’x 195 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	18
<i>Medipalli v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. S-06-2774 FCD EFB, 2008 WL 958045 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2008)	6
<i>Mekhitarian v. Deloitte & Touche (ICS), LLC</i> , No. CV 07-412 DSF (MANx), 2009 WL 6057248 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2009)	4, 5, 8, 25
<i>Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Fritz Cos., Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000)	22, 23
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	18

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990).....17

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994).....11

United States v. Banks,
514 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008)20

United States v. Beckstead,
500 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2007)24

United States v. Meek,
366 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2004)18

United States v. Rone,
598 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1979)12

Wainwright v. Sykes,
433 U.S. 72 (1977).....23

STATE CASES

Herrera v. F.H. Paschen/S.N. Nielsen, Inc.,
No. D051369, 2008 WL 5207359 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 15, 2008).....23

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
85 Cal. App. 4th 86 (2000)12

People ex. rel. Dep’t of Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Miller Brewing Co.,
104 Cal. App. 4th 1189 (2002)24

People v. DeSimone,
62 Cal. App. 4th 693 (1998)20

Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.,
20 Cal. 4th 785 (1999)25

DOCKETED CASES

Nguyen v. BDO Seidman, LLP,
No. SACV 07-01352-JVS (C.D. Cal. July 6, 2009).....4

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1260-61.58
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 12418
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 7522-238
Cal. Educ. Code § 4420210
Cal. Labor Code §§ 1700.4-1700.22.....8
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11040 (effective January 1, 2001)..... *passim*
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11040 (effective January 1, 1980).....14, 15
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11040 (effective July 1, 1989).....14
